No. 236, S.]

[Published June 16, 1951.

CHAPTER 362.

AN ACT to create 20.413 of the statutes, relating to an appropriation for the construction at the university of a dairy cattle instruction and research center with barns and other necessary facilities incidental thereto.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 20.413 of the statutes is created to read: 20.413 UNIVERSITY REGENTS; DAIRY CATTLE INSTRUCTION AND RESEARCH CENTER. There is appropriated on July 1, 1951, from the post-war con-

Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable. If you do not set text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.

struction and improvement fund \$400,000 to the regents of the university for the construction and equipment of a dairy cattle instruction and research center with barns and other necessary facilities incidental thereto including the purchase of land. It is the intention of the legislature that this appropriation shall be given priority over other university construction and improvement projects for which plans and specifications have not already been prepared.

Approved June 11, 1951.